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The definition of the APM EBITDA changed slightlyResults 1H 2022
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• RMG changed the APM (Alternative Performance Measure under IFRS) EBITDA under IFRS in line with a general
accepted definition, used by many corporates

• RMG changed the APM EBITDA to better align with business reality

By including 1) the write-down on inventories & debtors and 2) provisions within EBITDA, the booking on these 2 items will remain at the same APM level
when the expense is actually occurring. In the past, this was at EBIT. Example: when setting up a provision in the past in year 1 for a bad debt, it impacted
EBIT and not EBITDA. When the client went bankrupt eg. in year 3, EBITDA was impacted in year 3, but not EBIT (due to reversal of the provision).

Restatement of 1H21 figures:



Key facts 1H22
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1H22 KEY FACTS

 Sales in 1H of € 169,7m, i.e. € 28,0 m better than last year

 € 13,3m net sales are coming in 1H from the acquired businesses New Skool Media & 50+Beurs 

 Mind that the ex-JV’s were acquired in 2Q21, so the sales on Télépro, Plus Magazine (NL+DE), Frau im Leben, G-Geschichte etc

were not yet included in 1Q21 actuals. Impact on 1H22 sales is € 6,7m.

 Excluding M&A, sales increased by € 7,9 m: advertising revenue remains stable compared to last year, printing increases by 

29,6%, other sales grow by 33%. The subscriptions show a small decline of -2,2%, newsstand sales decrease by 3,6% 
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 EBITDA in 1H of € 17,8m (€ -4,3 m YoY)

 Exceptional gain last year on the acquisition of ex-JV’s of € 5,8m – this year a similar limited gain of € 0,8m on the acquisition of 50+Beurs & Festival. 

When adjusting for these items, EBITDA for 1H22 results at € 17,0m vs. € 16,3m in 1H21 or an increase of € 0,7m

 Pre-covid 1H19 EBITDA of € 10,4m (according to new definition). Current EBITDA 1H22 correcting for one-off effect is € 6,6m higher or +63,8%

 All time high paper prices and energy costs

 Strict cost control

 The acquisitions bring in immediately positive results

 The company is making less use of the temporary unemployment system (1,0m less saving in 1H22 vs. 1H21)
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1H22 KEY FACTS

 Mediafin’s subscriptions increased YoY with 6% (or € 1,0m). Also advertising revenue remains strong in 1H22 with a YoY

growth of 16% or € 2,6m. Mediafin has a € 10,1m stand-alone EBITDA (IFRS) and a € 4,4 m net result (100%), after

amortizations of the brands De Tijd/L’Echo. A 50% net result of € 2,2m is accounted for in Roularta’s ebitda.

 Mediafin acquired two entitities in 2Q22:

 Luxury Leads BV

 Business : luxury real estate, boats and cars in luxury magazines and online platforms – accelerator for Sabato

 Closing 21 April 2022 of share deal (100% of the shares)

 € 2,4m temporarily allocated to goodwill (PPA exercise to be performed)

 Is consolidated with equity method (just like Mediafin)

 Merged with Mediafin NV on 1 July 2022

 Pulsar-IT BV (OpenTheBox)

 Business : dataplatform OpenTheBox gathers public information on companies and its directors (spiderweb)

 Closing 25 May 2022 of share deal (90% of the shares)

 € 0,7m temporarily allocated to goodwill (PPA exercise to be performed)

 Is consolidated with equity method (just like Mediafin)



 Purchase price of € 2,1m

 Net cash out impact on consolidated balance sheet of RMG is only € -1,2m as € 0,9m cash in the entity

 The company is consolidated as of 1 January 2022

 The 50+Beurs is planned for Sep22 and the Gezondheidsbeurs in Feb23

 Purchase Price Allocation (PPA):

 Subject to auditor approval

 PPA exercise ongoing (one year window) with the preliminary creation of 1 brand 50+Beurs & Gezondheid for a total

of € 1,8m and goodwill of € 1,3m

 Expected useful life : 10Y => expected yearly net result impact of 134K€

2Q22 KEY FACTS – update on M&A
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – update on M&A

 2 websites gezondheid.be & passionsante.be (minimi.be will be discontinued)

 Purchase price of € 0,7m with net cash out impact of € -0,5m (there is € 0,2m cash in the company)

 Complementary with acquisition of Gezondheidsnet.nl (acquired in NL in 2Q21)

 The company is fully consolidated as of 1 April 2022 and is expected to generate 600K€ sales and a

positive ebitda

 Purchase price allocation (PPA)

 Fully assigned to the brand ‘gezondheid’ for € 0,7m

 Expected useful live : 5Y => expected yearly net result impact of -104K€

 The entity is merged with RMG NV on 1 July 2022
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – information on M&A

 Update on New Skool Media acquisition:

 Purchase price of € 19,3m with net cash out impact on consolidated balance sheet of RMG of € -16,3m (cash in the company of

€ 3m)

 The acquisition comprises 5 entities, of which 3 are being fully consolidated (New Skool Media, New Skool Exploitatie and One

Business). Motor/Pite (50%) is through equity method & Find Your Bike (20%) is booked as a participation.

 The companies and their daughters were consolidated as of 1 March 2022 and brought in € 13,6m sales and € 2,2m EBITDA

until end of June.

 Purchase Price Allocation :

 Subject to auditor approval

 Creation of 4 brands and 2 customer lists: brands EW, BeleggersBelangen, Truckstar and Fiets for a total of € 21,3m and

two customer lists of together € 2,0m; DTL of € 6,0m

 Residual goodwill of € 8,3m

 Expected useful lives : brand EW 20Y, the other brands 10Y, customer list EW 15Y, customer list other brands 5Y

=> expected yearly net result impact of € -1,2m (amortizations – DTL)
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – information on M&A
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – information on M&A
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – information on M&A
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – information on M&A
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2Q22 KEY FACTS – information on M&A



Stock evolution of the Roularta share

Roularta

Number of Share 13,141,123

Free Float 15%

Market cap

30/06/2022

€ 256 m
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Closing rate 30/06/2022
= 19,45 EUR



Sales 1H 2022
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Sales analysis – consolidated sales per kind of revenue

Actual 1H22
€ 169,7 m

Sales 1H 2022
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Actual 1H21
€ 141,7 m



Newspaper Brands
Local Media 

Brands

Magazines Brands

Audiovisual Brands

Printing for third 
parties

3,7%

16,1%

64,5%

2,8%

12,8%

Sales 1H 2022 Sales analysis – consolidated sales per business unit
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Actual 1H22
€ 169,7 m

Actual 1H21
€ 141,7 m



Results 1H 2022
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K€

H1 H2

2017 131.748 125.019

2018 125.558 151.450

2019 147.949 147.849

2020 120.635 135.634

2021 141.724 158.481

2022 169.678

120.000
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140.000
145.000
150.000
155.000
160.000
165.000
170.000

Total Turnover
H1 H2

2017 100.424 96.859

2018 97.687 118.998

2019 116.524 118.862

2020 98.723 112.471

2021 119.015 134.602

2022 137.405
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Gross Margin

H1 H2

2017 1.035 1.343

2018 -4.383 13.699

2019 10.379 12.755

2020 4.708 14.203

2021 22.155 14.740

2022 17.841

-7.000

-2.000

3.000

8.000

13.000

18.000

23.000

EBITDA



Consolidated results 1H 2022 - KEY FIGURESResults 1H 2022
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in millions of euros 1H22 1H21 Trend Trend (%)
INCOME STATEMENT

Sales 169,7 141,7 28,0 + 19,7%

Adjusted sales (1) 149,6 141,7 7,9 + 5,6%

EBITDA (2) 17,8 22,2 -4,3 - 19,5%

EBITDA - margin 10,5% 15,6%

EBIT (3) 8,3 6,6 1,7 + 25,2%

EBIT - margin 4,9% 4,7%

Net finance costs -0,2 -0,1 -0,1 - 96,5%

Income taxes -1,0 1,6 -2,5 - 161,0%

Net result 7,2 8,1 -0,9 - 11,5%

   Net result attributable to minority interests -0,5 -0,3 -0,2 - 76,7%

   Net result attributable to equity holders of RMG 7,7 8,4 -0,7 - 8,4%

      Net result attributable to equity holders of RMG - margin 4,5% 5,9%

Number of full time equivalent employees at closing date (4) 1.342                 1.268                 

(1) Adjusted sales = sales on a like-for-like basis with previous year, i.e. excluding changes in the consolidation scope.

(2) EBITDA = EBIT + depreciations.

(3) EBIT = operating result, including the share in the result of associated companies and joint ventures.

(4) Number of FTE's; joint ventures (mainly Mediafin) not included
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Results 1H 2022
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Segment reporting 1H 2022 KEY FIGURES (in €m)Results 1H 2022
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MEDIA BRANDS 1H22 1H21 Trend Trend (%)
SALES 149,2 126,9 22,3 + 17,5%

Sales to external customers 149,1 126,9 22,2 + 17,5%

Sales from transactions with other segments 0,1 0,0 0,1

Adjusted sales (1) 129,1 126,9 2,2 + 1,7%
Gross margin 116,7 100,9 15,8 + 15,7%

% on sales                                                                                    78,2% 79,5%

PRINTING SERVICES 1H22 1H21 Trend Trend (%)
SALES 41,1 31,7 9,4 + 29,6%

Sales to external customers 20,6 14,8 5,8 + 38,8%

Sales from transactions with other segments 20,6 16,9                       3,6 + 21,5%

Gross margin 21,4 18,9 2,5 + 13,2%
% on sales                                                                                    51,9% 59,4%

(1) Adjusted sales = sales on a like-for-like basis with previous year, i.e. excluding changes in the consolidation scope.



Capex & depreciationsResults 1H 2022

 Software includes € 1,9m software in RMG related to multiple digital investments to distribute our 
valued content

 Last year brands & customer list included € 10,7m customer list that the entity Immovlan acquired 
from Rossel & CTR Media (part from RMG is eliminated). Another € 1,0m is acquired from Groupe
Vlan for the brand Immovlan.

 M&A and Right-Of-Use Assets recognised under IFRS 16 are not included in the CAPEX table.

 Amortizations on brands and customer list are higher than 1H21 because of 

 The amortizations on New Skool Media brands/customer list (€ 0,45m for 1H22 = 4 months) 
and the 50+Beurs brand (€ 0,1m)

 Amortization on brands/customer list Plus NL (20 years) and Télépro (10 years) for 
respectively € 0,2m and € 0,1m per quarter

 On the other hand, lower amortizations because of last year’s impairment for Le Vif, Sterck, 
Flair (impact € -0,4m) 

 Last year Impairment of brands Le Vif, Sterck, Flair for € 7,6m

 2022 & 2021 fully comparable as both include IFRS16 depreciations
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Capex Consolidated (€ m) 30/06/22 30/06/21
Brands & Customer list 0,0 11,7
Software 2,3 4,0
Land & Buildings 0,5 0,0
Machines & Equipment 0,4 0,6
Assets under construction 0,3 0,6
Other (furniture & vehicles, ...) 0,3 0,1

Total 3,8 17,2

Depreciations (€ m) 30/06/22 30/06/21
Brands & Customer list 3,2 2,6
Impairments 0,0 7,6
Software & other intangibles 2,6 2,0
Tangible assets 3,8 3,3

Total 9,6 15,5



Consolidated cash flow statementResults 1H 2022

Cash from operating activity @ € 7,7m. The positive EBITDA of € 15,9m (excluding share of net results of JV’s) and the dividend of € 4,8m received 
from Mediafin, is partly offset with the increased working capital (€ -10,3m; mainly due to increased payments to paper-suppliers early January and 
linked paper stock increases and a € -2,0m Current Account decrease with Mediafin in favour of their dividend payment). A non cash revenue is 
included in EBITDA for the gain on the 50+Beurs & Festival purchase (€0,8m) which is excluded from the cash from operating activities.

Cash flow from investing activity @ € -20,1m relates mainly to 3 acquisitions in 1H22 : 
1/ the purchase of New Skool Media (€ 16,3m net cash-outflow); 
2/ the purchase of the remaining 50% shares in 50+Beurs&Festival (€ 1,2m net cash-outflow), 
3/ the purchase of Gezondheid NV (€ 0,5m net cash-outflow). 
Furthermore, there was €2,3m invested in software.

Cash flow from financing activity @ € -12,6m mainly relates to the payment of the dividend (€ 11,8m) and the repayment of lease liabilities 
(€ 1,1m)

Net cash position at € 69,9m (cash of € 81,5m, leasing debt of € 8,2m and financial debt towards Mediafin of € 3,0m) – coming from €101,0m on 
31/12/21
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Net Cash Flow relating to operating activities (A)

Consolidated cash flow statement (in thousands of euros) 1H22 1H21

Net cash flow relating to operating activities (A) 7.687 15.594
Net cash flow relating to investing activities (B) -20.147 -19.050
Net cash flow relating to financing activities (C) -12.655 1.824

Total decrease / increase in cash and cash eq. -25.115 -1.631

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning balance 106.660 90.559
Cash and cash equivalents, ending balance 81.545 88.928



Consolidated Balance SheetResults 1H 2022

- Additions regular capex € 1,5m

- IFRS 16 right-of-use assets additions € 2,0m, mainly 
due to lease term extension building RMN and due to 
replacement of vehicles that were end of contract (and 
thus fully depreciated). 

- (Net) additions upon acquisition NSM € 2,7m

minus

- Regular depreciations (€ -2,7m) 

- IFRS 16 depreciations (€ -1,1m)

- Acquisition of New Skool Media with a brand value of € 
21,3m and a customer list value of € 2,0m

- Acquisition of 50+Beurs with a brand value of € 1,8m

- Acquisition of Gezondheid NV with a brand value of € 
0,7m

- Regular depreciations of € -5,8m

- Share in net result equity cies: € 1,9m

- Full acquisition 50+ Beurs&Festival: € -0,7m

- Dividend paid by Mediafin € -4,8m

Barter costs are being recognized according to use during 
the year. Similar movement on liabilities side (deferred 
income).  25

- Acquisition of New Skool Media with a goodwill of € 
8,3m

- Acquisition of 50+Beurs with a goodwill of € 1,3m

ASSETS (in thousands of euros) 1H22 31/12/21 Trend

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 238.402 208.214 30.188

Goodwill 9.518 9.518

Intangible assets 100.466 77.614 22.852

Property, plant and equipment 67.770 65.578 2.192
Investments accounted for using the equity method 51.946 55.303 -3.357
Other investments, loans, guarantees 1.186 2.471 -1.285
Trade and other receivables 337 337
Deferred tax assets 7.179 7.248 -69

CURRENT ASSETS 157.943 174.476 -16.533

Inventories 10.689 9.424 1.265
Trade and other receivables 53.490 52.640 850
Tax receivable 1.036 1.075 -38
Cash and cash equivalents 81.545 106.660 -25.115
Deferred charges and accrued income 11.182 4.677 6.504

TOTAL ASSETS 396.345 382.690 13.655

See cashflow statement



Consolidated Balance SheetResults 1H 2022

+ € 4,0 m leasing debts (incl.lease liabilities New Skool Media 
of € 2,1m)  + reclass of debt towards Mediafin from other short-
term payable (€ 3,0m)
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Own shares used to exercise employee options had an original 
acquisition value of 919 kEUR (16K options exercised)

PPA DTL New Skool Media € 6,0 (offset by DTA of € 2,4m for 
statutory intangibles)  + DTL 50+Beurs € 0,4m + DTL 
Gezondheid € 0,2m 

Due to acquisitions, higher advances received on B/S

LIABILITIES (in thousands of euros) 1H22 31/12/21 Trend

EQUITY 238.208 242.591 -4.384

Group's equity 225.708 229.564 -3.857
Issued capital 80.000 80.000
Treasury shares -31.109 -32.028 919
Retained earnings 177.443 180.188 -2.745

Result of the current year 7.692 16.593 -8.901

Retained results 169.752 163.595 6.156

Other reserves -626 1.404 -2.031
Minority interests 12.500 13.027 -527

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 31.569 23.673 7.896

Provisions 6.621 7.067 -445
Employee benefits 6.894 7.455 -561
Deferred tax liabilities 8.719 4.611 4.109
Financial debts 9.067 4.249 4.818
Other payables 266 292 -25

CURRENT LIABILITIES 126.568 116.426 10.143

Financial debts 2.546 1.416 1.130
Trade payables 42.123 44.750 -2.627
Advances received 40.446 33.463 6.983
Employee benefits 20.089 17.792 2.297
Taxes 1.773 295 1.477
Other payables 5.258 10.794 -5.536
Accrued charges and deferred income 14.334 7.915 6.419

TOTAL LIABILITIES 396.345 382.690 13.655

R/C Mediafin paid for € 2,0 m in favour of their dividend 
payment and reclass of remaining € 3,0m to long term financial 
debt



Conclusion
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Roularta Media Group in 10 key points
1. Roularta is continuing to book impressive results in a consolidated media landscape. Thanks to its strong balance

sheet, Roularta provides a dividend of € 1.00 gross each year, ensuring one of the best dividend returns on the Belgian
market.

2. Roularta is debt free: the cash position is almost € 82 million, and Roularta also has 1.4 million of its own shares, with
a value of € 26.7 million on 30/06/22. These can be brought onto the market at a suitable time for a larger free float.

3. Roularta has a large reserve of tax-recoverable losses. Currently there are only € 5.5 million in deferred taxes on the
books, taking into account the results of the next five years.

4. Roularta has a hypermodern printing works that serves all the major media companies in Benelux and the wider
region.

5. In this half year, Mediafin has accounted pro rata for € 5.1 million EBITDA, although only € 2.2 million is included in
Roularta’s profit and loss according to the IFRS rules. Mediafin paid a yearly dividend of € 4.7 million to the Group in
1H22.

6. Roularta is a major player on the Dutch market, thanks to the recent acquisition of 20 magazines including EW, the
Dutch counterpart to Knack.

7. Roularta owns powerful digital tools such as the digital kiosk, the app and the “My Magazines” websites, with high-
value subscriptions that are accessible to the whole family. These will now be deployed beyond the national borders.

8. RMG has a strong team of 1,342 FTEs with strong media and digital talents of which 50% are women.

9. Roularta assumes that, in the context of repositioning its 100% portfolio, the most significant write-downs have
already occurred.

10. Roularta is a trendsetter in the field of sustainability in the media sector. 28



Meiboomlaan 33, 8800 Roeselare, www.roularta.be
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Consolidated results 1H 2022Results 1H 2022

appendix
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   (in thousands of euros) 1H22 1H21 Trend

Sales 169.678 141.724 27.954

Own construction capitalised 1.575 1.860 -285

Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale -33.847 -24.568 -9.279

Gross Margin 137.405 119.015 18.390
% on sales                                                                                     ppts 81,0% 84,0% -3,0 ppts

Services and other goods -68.431 -56.766 -11.664

Personnel costs -55.310 -48.128 -7.182

Other operating results 911 6.660 -5.749

Other operating income 2.951 7.838 -4.887
Other operating expenses -2.039 -1.178 -862

Write-down of inventories and debtors 264 -59 323

Provisions 1.077 -449 1.526

Share in the result of associated companies and joint ventures 1.924 1.882 42

EBITDA 17.841 22.155 -4.314

% on sales                                                                                     ppts 10,5% 15,6% -5,1 ppts

Depreciation -9.553 -15.535 5.982

Depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets -9.553 -7.951 -1.603
Impairment losses 0 -7.584 7.584

Operating result - EBIT 8.288 6.620 1.668

Financial income 78 61 17

Financial expenses -248 -148 -100

Operating result after net finance costs 8.117 6.533 1.584

Income taxes -953 1.563 -2.515

Net result of the consolidated companies 7.165 8.096 -931

Attributable to:

Minority interests -527 -298 -229

Equity holders of Roularta Media Group 7.692 8.394 -703



Consolidated cash flow statementResults 1H 2022

appendix

(a) Changes in current other receivables, deferred charges and accrued income, provisions, employee benefits, 
other payables, advances received and accrued charges and deferred income.
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in thousands of euros 1H22 1H21

Net result of the consolidated companies 7.164 8.096

Share in the results of associated companies and joint ventures -1.924 -1.882
Dividends received from associated companies and joint ventures 4.750 5.250
Income tax expense/income 953 -1.563
Interest expenses 248 148
Interest income (-) -78 -61
Losses/gains on disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -75 -51
Non-cash items 7.422 10.236

Depreciation of (in)tangible assets 9.553 7.951
Impairment losses 7.584
Share-based payment expense 34 38
Increase / decrease in provisions -1.077 449
Other non-cash items -1.090 -5.786

Gross cash flow relating to operating activities 18.459 20.174
Changes in trade receivables 3.496 3.689
Changes in inventories -1.145 -600
Changes in trade payables -6.854 -5.245
Other changes in net working capital (a) -5.808 -1.790
Change in net working capital -10.311 -3.947
Income taxes paid -291 -541
Interest paid -248 -132
Interest received 78 40

NET CASH FLOW RELATING TO OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 7.687 15.594



appendix
Consolidated cash flow statementResults 1H 2022
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Cash flow from investing activities 1H22 1H21
Intangible assets - acquisitions -2.308 -15.866
Tangible assets - acquisitions -1.462 -1.374
Intangible assets - other movements 0 4
Tangible assets - other movements 334 70
Net cash flow relating to acquisition of subsidiaries and sector acquisitions -17.987 -1.965
Net cash flow relating to loans to investments accounted for using the equity method 68

Other investments, loans, guarantees - other movements 1.276 15

NET CASH FLOW RELATING TO INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) -20.147 -19.050

Cash flow from financing activities 1H22 1H21
Dividends paid -11.766 -11.729
Treasury shares 184 76
Capital contribution non-controlling interest 0 14.300
Repayment of lease liabilities -1.073 -825
Decrease in non-current receivables -1 3

NET CASH FLOW RELATING TO FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) -12.655 1.824

TOTAL DECREASE / INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -25.115 -1.631

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning balance 106.660 90.559
Cash and cash equivalents, ending balance 81.545 88.928



   (in thousands of euros)

ACT 1H 2022
Statutory 

(A)

ACT 1H 2022
IFRS 16 adj.

ACT 1H 2022
Depr 

brands/cust.list
Impairment

ACT 1H 2022
IFRS

ACT 1H 2022
-50%

ACT 1H 2022
50% net result 

in RMG

Sales 38.295 38.295 -19.147 19.147
Own construction capitalised
Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale -4.623 -15 -4.638 2.319 -2.319
Gross Margin 33.672 -15 33.657 -16.828 16.828

% on sales                                                                                     ppts 87,9% 87,9% 87,9% 87,9%

Services and other goods -11.252 660 0 -10.592 5.296 -5.296
Personnel costs -13.906 -13.906 6.953 -6.953
Other operating results 969 0 0 969 -485 485

Other operating income 1.069 0 0 1.069 -535 535
Other operating expenses -100 -100 50 -50

Provisions 17 17 -9 9

EBITDA 9.500 660 -15 10.145 -5.073 5.073

Depreciation, write-down and provisions -1.511 -610 -1.651 -3.772 1.886 -1.886
Depreciation and write-down of intangible and tangible assets -1.511 -610 -1.651 -3.772 1.886 -1.886
Impairment losses

Operating result - EBIT 7.989 50 -1.666 6.373 -3.187 3.187

Financial income 7 7 -4 4
Financial expenses -73 -44 -117 58 -58
Operating result after net finance costs 7.924 6 -1.666 6.264 -3.132 3.132

Income taxes -2.379 488 -1.891 946 -946

Net result of the consolidated companies 5.545 6 -1.179 4.372 -2.186 2.186

appendixMediafin – Statutory EBITDA of € 9,5m becomes
€ 2,2m RMG IFRS EBITDA

Results 1H 2022

IFRS adjust-
ments (B) PPA (C)(A) (A)+(B)+(C)=

(D)


